

January 27, 2021

To:Mayor and Members of City Council202100270From:Paula Boggs Muething, City ManagerSubject:Ordinance – Dick's Sporting Goods Foundation Sports Matter
Community Grants

Attached is an Ordinance captioned:

AUTHORIZING the City Manager to apply for, accept, and appropriate grants in an amount up to \$10,000 from the Dick's Sporting Goods Foundation Sports Matter Community Grants Program for the purpose of funding youth programs at the Price Hill Community Center and the Millvale Community Center.

This Ordinance authorizes the City Manager to apply for, accept and appropriate a grant in an amount up to \$10,000 from the Dick's Sporting Goods Foundation Sports Matter Community Grants Program.

The Sports Matter Community Grants Program provides these funds solely to support sports programs for children K-12. The Cincinnati Recreation Foundation intends to submit two applications in the amount of \$5,000 each to the Sports Matter Community Grants Program to fund youth programs at the Millvale Community Center and the Price Hill Community Center. This Ordinance would also authorize the Finance Director to deposit the grant funds into Contributions for Recreation Purposes Fund 319.

The grant requires no local match, and no new FTE are associated with the grant. Recreation has applied for the grant but will not accept any resources without City Council approval.

This Ordinance is in accordance with the "Collaborate" goal to "Work in synergy with the Cincinnati community," as described on page 209 of Plan Cincinnati (2012).

The Administration recommends passage of this Ordinance.

cc: Christopher A. Bigham, Assistant City Manager Karen Alder, Finance Director



Attachment